

**SC No. 47/22**

**NCB Vs Sarvothaman Guhan @ Sarvo & Ors.**

**Crime No. VIII/46/DZU/2021**

02.03.2022

Present: Sh. Rajesh Manchanda, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused persons namely Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh are produced from Kolkata jail through VC.

Accused Aashray Pandey and Devesh Vasa are present on bail.

Remaining accused persons are produced from JC.

Sh Pawan Kumar Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Rahul Mishra (vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused, same is taken on record).

Sh Vikram Hegde and Sh Shantanu Lakhotia, Ld. counsels for accused Devesh Vasa and Jasbir Singh.

Sh Aditya Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Aashray Pandey.

CRCL report not filed. Director, CRCL, Delhi is directed to file the report prior to the next date of hearing.

List the matter for filing of CRCL report/further proceedings on 16.03.2022. At request, list the pending application of accused Sarvothaman Guhan for date fixed.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent, Tihar as well as jail superintendent, Kolkata jail with direction to produce respective accused persons physically on the said date.

Copy of the order be also sent to [supdtcswb.pch-wb@gov.in](mailto:supdtcswb.pch-wb@gov.in) and [supdt.pch@gmail.com](mailto:supdt.pch@gmail.com) for compliance.

Copy of order be sent to Director, CRCL for compliance.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**02.03.2022**