

NCB Vs. Sarvothaman Guhan & Ors.
Case No. SC/47/22

16.03.2022

Present: Sh. Rajesh Manchanda, SPP for NCB.
Accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh produced from Kolkata Jail by Sgt. Jagjit Sarkar and ASI A.R. Gayen.
Accused Aditya Reddy on interim bail not present.
Accused Parichay Arora and Raghunath Kumar not produced from JC.
Accused Aashrey Pandey, Naman Sharma and Devesh Vasa present on bail.
Remaining accused produced from Tihar jail.
Sh. Mohsin Sarwar, Id. Counsel for accused Naman Shukla.
Sh. Aditya Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Aashray Pandey.
Sh. Pawan Kumar Saxena, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul Mishra.
Sh. Manjit Kumar Tomar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishal Chaturvedi.
Sh. Chandan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Krunal Golwala and Dixita Golwala.
Sh. Tausif alam, proxy counsel for accused Aditya Reddy.
Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Vishal Chaturvedi and Naman Sharma.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Aditya Reddy. Same stands allowed for today only.

Photocopy of part CRCL report filed.

At request of Ld. Counsels, copy of chargesheet alongwith documents and photocopy of part CRCL report supplied to all accused persons except accused Aditya Reddy, Raghunath Kumar and Parichay Arora.

List this matter for scrutiny of documents /arguments on charge on 04.04.2022. Issue production warrants for accused Parichay Arora and Raghunath Kumar for the said date.

At request, list the pending applications of Ms. Abirami Soundari, mother of accused Sarvothaman Guhan also on date fixed.

At this stage, an application has been moved on behalf of Sergeant Jagjit Sarkar praying that accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh be allowed to be retained in Tihar Jail for two days as their train ticket is booked for 18.03.2022.

Accordingly, jail superintendent, Tihar is directed to take the custody of accused Sarvotham Guhan and Jasbir Singh today till 18.03.2022 from Sergeant Jagjit Sarkar and then hand over their custody to Sergeant Jagjit Sarkar, Kolkata Police on 18.03.2022.

Application disposed of. Copy of the order be given dasti as well as be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
16.03.2022