

**SC No. 47/2022**

**NCB Vs. Sarvothaman Guhan & Ors.**

30.04.2022

Present: Sh. Rajesh Manchanda, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith IO Rajiv Sehrawat.

Accused Aashray Pandey on bail.

Accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh produced from Kolkata jail through VC.

Accused Devesh Vasa, Aditya Reddy and Naman Sharma on interim bail however not present.

Accused Parichay Arora not produced from Gautam Budh Nagar jail.

Accused Raghunath Kumar not produced from Central Prison, Ballari.

Accused Devesh Vasa on bail through VC.

Accused Shradha Surana produced from JC through VC (in terms of order dated 29.04.2022).

Remaining accused are produced from JC.

Sh Sanjeev Hiranandani, Ld. counsel for accused Shradha Surana.

Sh. K.C. Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul Mishra

Sh Aditya Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Aashray Pandey.

Sh Mohsin Sarwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Naman Sharma.

Sh Vikram Hegde, Ld. counsel for accused Devesh Vasa, Jasbir Singh and Aditya Reddy.

Sh. Chandan Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Krunal Golwala and Dixita Golwala.

Separate exemption applications from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused persons namely Naman Sharma, Aditya Reddy and Devesh Vasa. In view of the submissions made in the respective applications, accused persons namely Naman Sharma, Aditya Reddy and Devesh Vasa are exempted for today only.

CRCL report filed today.

This complaint has been filed by a public servant in discharge of his duties. He has moved an application for dispensing with his preliminary examination and for his exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he remains busy in official duties and it is not possible for him to attend the court on each and every date of hearing and that he be therefore allowed to be represented through the Special PP. In view of the submissions made, the preliminary examination of the complainant is dispensed with and he is exempted from personal appearance during trial.

I have perused the complaint and the documents filed. Perusal of record prima facie reveals commission of offence punishable u/s 8(c)/20(b)(ii)A/20(b)(ii)(B)/21(b)/22(c)/23/29 NDPS Act

I take cognizance of the offence.

Copy of complaint alongwith documents already supplied to accused persons except accused Parichay Arora and Raghunath Kumar however today copy of CRCL report supplied to all accused persons except accused Raghunath Kumar, Sarvothaman Guhan, Parichay Arora, Devesh Vasa, Aditya Reddy and Naman Sharma. Accused Jasbir Singh and Shradha Surana who have been produced through VC state that copy of CRCL report be provided to their counsels present in the court. Copies have accordingly been provided to their counsels.

Production warrants be issued against accused Sarvothaman Guhan, Jasbir Singh, Raghunath Kumar and Parichay Arora through IO for the next date of hearing. Production warrants of accused persons namely Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh be also sent on email address i.e. supdt.pch@gmail.com & supdtcswb.pch-wb@gov.in with direction to produce them physically in the court on the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, list this matter for appearance of accused persons, supply of copy of CRCL report to remaining accused/scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on 12.05.2022. IO is directed to remain present physically on said date.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**30.04.2022**