

**SC No. 47/22**

**NCB Vs. Sarvothaman Guhan @ Sarvo & Ors.**

16.12.2022

Ld PO is on leave today.

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Rahul Mishra and Naman Sharma are on bail but absent.

Accused Devesh Vasa, Aashray Pandey, Aditya Reddy and Vishal Chaturvedi are on bail.

Accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh produced from Kolkata jail through VC.

Accused Parichay Arora produced from Gautam Budh Nagar jail, Noida.

Accused Raghunath Kumar produced from JC.

Accused Shradha Surana produced from JC through VC.

Remaining accused persons namely Krunal Golwala, Suvashish Roy, Dixita Golwala, Mohd Aslam are produced from JC.

Sh. Lewish Edward and Sh Yusuf, Ld. Counsels for accused Suvashish Roy, Parichay Arora and Vishal Chaturvedi.

Sh. Rajeev Ranjan and Sh. Rishikesh Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused Mohd. Aslam.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld counsel for accused Shradha Surana.

Sh. Lakshya Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Naman Sharma.

Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld counsel for accused Aditya Reddy, Jasbir Singh and Devesh Vasa.

Sh Rakesh Raushan and Sh Pulkit Sharma, Ld counsels for accused Raghunath Kumar.

Ms Vismita Diwan, Ld counsel for accused Krunal Golwala and Dixita Golwala.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Naman Sharma. In view of the submissions made,

personal appearance of accused Naman Sharma is exempted for today only with direction to appear on NDOH.

Despite repeated calls, accused Rahul Mishra not appeared. Issue NBWs against accused and notice to his surety u/s 446 CrPC for the next date of hearing.

As per previous order, list for appearance of accused/scrutiny of documents on 31.01.2023.

**(Pawan Kumar)**  
**Ist Link/ASJ/ND**  
**16.12.2022**

At 2.00pm

At this stage, accused Rahul Mishra present on bail with Sh A K Mishra, Sh K C Tripathi and Sh Ajoy Kumar Ghosh, Ld counsels for accused. Accused Rahul Mishra is warned to be careful in future.

NBWs issued against accused Rahul Mishra stands recalled.

At this stage, accused Parichay Arora submits that copy of complaint supplied to him is lying with the jail superintendent and he is not providing the same.

The court is unable to understand the conduct of jail superintendent. Let explanation be called from jail superintendent with direction to supply the copy of complaint to the accused immediately.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

**(Pawan Kumar)**  
**Ist Link/ASJ/ND**  
**16.12.2022**