

1/2
**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 47/2022

NCB Vs. Sarvothaman Guhan and Ors.

04.12.2023

Present: Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Vismita Diwan, Ld. counsel for accused Dixita and Krunal Golwala

Mr. Rajeev Ranjan and Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, Ld. counsels for accused Mohd. Aslam.

Mr. Pawan Narang, Ms. Neha Tandon, Mr. Himanshu Sethi and Ms. Aishwarya, Chhabra, Ld. counsels for Shradha Surana

Mr. Debayan Gangopadhyay, Ld. counsel for accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh.

Mr. Abhay Kant Mishra and Ms. Upma Shrivastava, Ld. counsels for accused Rahul Mishra.

Accused Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa (on regular bail) and Aditya Reddy (on interim bail) absent despite repeated calls.

Accused Raghunatha Kumar and Jasbir Singh not produced from Kolkata Jail.

Accused Parichay Arora from Dasna Jail.

Accused Mohd. Aslam in person (on bail) (through VC).

Accused Shradha Surana, Suvashish Roy, Krunal Golwala from JC.

Accused Sarvothaman Guhan, Rahul Mishra, Ashray Pandey, Dixita Golwala, Vishal Chaturvedi in person.

Again adjournment has been sought by NCB submitting that IO is not available due to ill health. On specific enquiry of the Court, it has been told to the Court that IO is not on leave today on medical ground. IO is directed to file report regarding role of each accused persons in bullets points not more

than 3 pages positively tomorrow i.e. on 05.12.2023. It is apprised to the NCB if arguments not addressed on NDOH then right of the NCB will be closed to argue on the charge with heavy cost.

Issue NBW against accused Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa and Aditya Reddy and notice to their sureties u/s 446 CrPC.

Issue production warrants for accused Raghunatha Kumar and Jasbir Singh for next date.

An application has been filed on behalf of accused Mohd. Aslam to appear through VC. Heard and allowed for today only.

List for filing report by the IO/arguments on charge on **16.01.2024 & 19.01.2024. Earlier date 05.12.2023 stands cancelled.**

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
04.12.2023

at this stage,

Present: Mr. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Mr. Vikram Hegde, Ld. counsel for accused Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa and Aditya Reddy.
Accused Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa and Aditya Reddy in person.

Applications have been filed for cancellation of NBW issued against accused Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa and Aditya Reddy. Applications perused. Submissions heard. NBW of accused Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa and Aditya Reddy are stayed till NDOH. Accused persons are warned to be careful in future.

List on date fixed i.e. on **16.01.2024 & 19.01.2024** for purpose fixed.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
04.12.2023