

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 47/2022**

**NCB Vs. Sarvothaman Guhan @ Sarvo & Ors.**

12.03.2025

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused persons namely Aslam, Naman Sharma,  
Aditya Reddy, Dixita Golwala, Devesh Vasa,  
Shradha Surana, Jasbir Singh and Krunal Golwala  
on bail through VC.

Accused Sarvothaman Guhan @ Sarvo, Rahul  
Mishra, Vishal Chaturvedi and Parichay Arora are on  
bail in person.

Accused Suvashish Roy produced from JC.

Accused Raghunath Kumar produced from Kolkata  
jail through VC.

Accused Aashray Pandey is absent.

Ms Neha Tandon Phookan, Ld counsel for accused  
Shradha Surana.

Sh Chinmay Dubey, Ld counsel for accused Dixita  
Golwala.

Sh. Abhishek, Ld counsel for accused Aditya  
Reddy, Devesh Vasa, Naman Sharma and Ashray  
Pandey.

Sh Lewish Edward, Ld counsel for accused persons  
namely Parichay and Vishal through VC and Sh  
Vignesh P, Ld counsel for accused persons namely  
Parichay and Vishal in person.

Sh Rajeev Ranjan, Sh Rishikesh Kumar and Ms Gunjan Kumar, Ld counsels for accused Mohd Aslam.

Mr Kunal Narwal, Ld counsel for accused Krunal Golwala.

Sh Anant Gupta, Ld counsel for accused Sarvothaman Guhan @ Sarvo and Jasbir Singh.

Separate exemption applications from physical appearance filed on behalf of accused Md Aslam, Dixita Golwala, Aditya Reddy, Krunal Golwala, Naman Sharma, Devesh Vasa, Jasbir Singh and Shradha Surana to appear through VC. Heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Aashray Pandey. Heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on the next date of hearing.

As one of the stenographer has been withdrawn from the court, therefore, order could not be completed.

List for orders on charge on 19.03.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**12.03.2025**