

**SC 47/2022**

**NCB Vs. SARVOTHAMAN GUHAN & ORS.**

06.08.2025

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.  
Sh. Chinmay Dubey, Ld. counsel for accused Dixita Golwala.  
Ms. Varnika, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Abhir Dutt, Ld. Counsel for accused Sarvotthaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh alongwith accused persons.  
Sh. Kunal Narwal, Ld. counsel for accused Krunal alongwith accused.  
Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha Surana (through VC).  
Sh. Trishan Ld. Proxy counsel for sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashray Pandey, Naman Sharma and Devesh Vasha.  
Sh. Rishikesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Md. Aslam.  
Ms. Preetika, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Lewis Edward, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishal Chaturvedi.  
Accused Suvashish Roy produced from JC.  
Accused Ashray Pandey, Vishal Chaturvedi, Rahul Mishra, Dixita Golwala and Devesh Vasha on bail present.  
Accused Sarvotthaman Guhan, Sharadha Surana, Jasbir Singh, Shradha Surana, Naman Sharma, Krunal Golwala, Mohd. Aslam @ Chiko, Parichay Arora @ PPtheplug present (through VC)  
Raghunath and Aditya Reddy (both are discharged in present case).

-2-

Application seeking exemption from personal appearance and for allowing the accused to appear through VC on behalf of accused Naman Shama, Md. Aslam and Shradha Surana. Heard. Allowed only for today.

Accused Raghunath is discharged from the present case, however, till date he has not filed bail bonds u/s 437-A CrPC. It is submitted by Naib Court that accused Raghunath is arrested in some other case and is currently lodged at Central Jail, Jaipur and let production warrants be issued for him.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of accused Raghunath for his appearing in person on the NDOH, so that he can furnish his bail bonds u/s 437-A CrPC.

Formal charges against accused Ashray Pandey, Devesh Vasa and Dixita Golwala are framed as per order dated 26.03.2025. The accused persons have pleaded not guilty and have claimed trial.

Fresh summons be issued to witness at serial no. 17, 49 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **15.12.2025**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**06.08.2025**