

**SC 47/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. SARVOTHAMAN  
GUHAN**

**05.01.2026**

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Chinmay Dubey, Ld. counsel for accused Dixita Golwala.

Ms. Varnika, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Abhir Dutt, Ld. Counsel for accused Sarvotthaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh.

Sh. Kunal Narwal, Ld. counsel for accused Krunal.

Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha Surana.

Sh. Vikram Hegde and Sh. Ashutosh Yadav, Ld. Counsels for accused Aashray Pandey, Naman Sharma and Devesh Vasha.

Sh. Gunjan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Md. Aslam.

Accused Suvashish Roy produced from JC.

Accused Md. Aslam, Shradha Surana and Dixita Golwala and Jasbir Singh are present (through VC).

Accused Aashray Pandey, Vishal Chaturvedi, Rahul Mishra, Sharadha Surana, Naman Sharma, Sevesh Vasa, Krunal, Parichay Arora and Sarvathamman Gohan (on bail) are present.

Accused Raghunath and Aditya Reddy were discharged in present case.

Vide order dated 19.12.2025, on an application moved by NCB, the matter was put up for today and notice was issued to the accused persons and their respective counsels, since the present case has been ordered to be expedited by the order dated 16.12.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. The date of hearing already given i.e. 11.03.2026 is hereby cancelled and the Naib Court is directed to inform the witnesses to whom the summons have already been issued.

Issue fresh summons to PW-1 Sh. Praveen Kumar, Nodal Officer, Reliance Jio, PW Sh. Chetan (complainant), Chemical Examiner (CRCL) for the next date of hearing i.e. **04.02.2026**.

Issue fresh summons to PW Rajeev Sehrawat, PW Dhananjay Som and PW Amit Kumar Tiwary for next date of hearing i.e. **05.02.2026**.

Issue fresh summons to PW Sh. Kuldeep Sharma, Assistant Director; Sh. Sachin Gulariya, Superintendent and PW Sh. Sachin Kumar for next date of hearing i.e. **06.02.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**05.01.2026**