

**SC 47/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.SARVOTHAMAN  
GUHAN**

**04.02.2026**

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.  
Sh. Sachin Jain, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused  
Dixita Golwala.  
Ms. Varnika and Debayan Gangopadhyay, Ld. Proxy  
Counsels for Sh. Abhir Dutt, Ld. Counsel for  
accused Sarvotthaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh.  
Sh. Kunal Narwal, Ld. counsel for accused Krunal.  
Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha  
Surana.  
Sh. Vikram Hedge and Ms. Chinmaya Srivastava,  
Ld. Counsels for Sh. Ashutosh Yadav, Ld. Counsel  
for accused Aashray Pandey, Naman Sharma and  
Devesh Vasha.  
Sh. Rajeev Ranjan and Sh. Gunjan Kumar, Ld.  
Counsels for accused Md. Aslam.  
Sh. Lewish Edward, Sh. Sameer Fayij, Sh. Karan  
Singh Tomar, Sh. P. Vignesh and Sh. Gyandra Singh,  
Ld. counsels for accused Suvashish Roy.  
Sh. Sumit Goyal, Ld. counsel for accused Rahul  
Mishra (fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of  
accused. Same is taken on record)  
Accused Suvashish Roy produced from JC.  
Accused Md. Aslam, and Dixita Golwala and are  
present (through VC).  
Accused Aashray Pandey, Vishal Chaturvedi, Rahul  
Mishra, Sharadha Surana, Naman Sharma, Devesh

Vasa, Jasbir Singh , Krunal, Parichay Arora and Sarvathaman Guhan (on bail) are present.

Accused Raghunath and Aditya Reddy were discharged in present case.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Dixita Golwala has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that her father is not well. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed along-with the direction for her to remain present on NDOH. It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel upon instructions that the accused shall not dispute his identity, in case the prosecution witnesses present today are examined.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Md. Aslam has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he had met with an accident and fractured his right elbow. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed along-with the direction for him to remain present on NDOH. It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel upon instructions that the accused shall not dispute his identity, in case the prosecution witnesses present today are examined.

Summons sent to PW Inspector Chetan received back duly served, however a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that he is detailed in operational duty of some other case. Heard. Allowed.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Dixita Golwala that let the examination-in-chief of the witnesses

present today be recorded and the cross-examination may be conducted on the NDOH, since the main counsel is not available today due to his wedding. The present case is time bound by the orders passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and no request for adjournment shall be entertained at any cost for any reason whatsoever. The accused shall be represented today by Ms. Rukaya Rashid, Ld. Dy. LADC for the accused and the witnesses present shall be examined in the presence of the Ld. Proxy Counsel and since the accused is present through VC.

PWs Dr. Purnima Mishra (CRCL Expert) and Sh. Praveen (Nodal Officer Reliance Jio) are present in pursuance of summons issued for today. PW-2 Dr. Purnima Mishra (CRCL Expert) is examined, cross-examined and discharged and PW-1 Sh. Praveen (Nodal Officer Reliance Jio) is further cross-examined and discharged.

Now to come up for PE on date already fixed i.e. **05.02.2026** and **06.02.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**04.02.2026**