

SC 47/2022

NCB Vs. SARVOTHAMAN GUHAN & ORS.

20.02.2026

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv. Sh. Manikya Taneja.

Accused Sarvothaman and Jasbir Singh are present through VC. His counsel Sh. Debayan Gangopadhy is present in the Court.

Accused Rahul Mishra is present in person represented by counsel Sh. Sumit Goel.

Sh. Abhishek Wadiar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashray Pandey, Devesh Vasa (present through VC) and Naman Sharma (present through VC).

Accused Shradha Surana is present through VC and her counsel Ms. Neha Tandon is present in Court.

Sh. Lewish Edward (through VC), Ld. Counsel for accused Suvashish Roy produced from JC.

Sh. Rajiv Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Aslam is present through VC.

Accused Krunal Golwala is present through VC with his counsel Sh. Anurag Kumar who is present in Court.

Accused Dixita Golwala and her counsel Ms. Sneh Somani are present through VC.

Accused and Aditya Pandey.

Accused Raghunath Kumar and Aditya Reddy have already been discharged.

Accused Parichay Arora and Vishal Chaturvedi in person.

Contd..

File is taken up today in furtherance of the application dated 17.02.2026 filed by the NCB for pre-ponement of the NDOH in view of the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India made on 10.02.2026.

Vide the said order, the NCB had made a submission that they would cut short the list of witnesses to 28-30 witnesses so that the examination of the remaining witnesses is completed in a reasonable time.

Today the Ld. SPP for NCB seeks two days time to get instructions from the NCB regarding the witnesses who can be so dropped from the list.

In view of the request, matter be listed on **23.02.2026** for receiving such list of the witnesses and for fixing schedule of examination.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
20.02.2026/r