

SC No. 47/2022

NCB Vs. Sarvothaman Guhan and Ors.

23.02.2026

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv. Sh. Manikya Taneja.

Accused Sarvothaman is present through VC represented by proxy counsel Ms. Shreya Garg is present through VC.

Accused Rahul Mishra is present through VC.

Accused Ashray Pandey is present through VC represented by counsel Sh. Abhishek Wadiar is present through VC.

Accused Jasbir Singh is present through VC represented by proxy counsel Ms. Shreya Garg is present through VC.

Accused Shradha Surana is present through VC represented by counsel Ms. Neha Tandon is present through VC.

Accused Naman Sharma is present through VC represented by counsel Sh. Abhishek Wadiar is present through VC.

Accused Suvashish Roy not produced from JC through VC (jail no. 1) but his counsel Sh. Lewish Edward is present in the court.

Accused Raghunath Kumar has since been discharged.

Accused Krunal Golwala is present through VC and his counsel Sh. Anurag Kumar is present in the Court.

Contd..

Accused Dixita Golwala is present through VC represented by counsel Ms. Sneh Somani is present through VC.

Accused Devesh Vasa is present through VC represented by counsel Sh. Abishek Wadiar is present through VC.

Sh. Rajiv Ranjan and Sh. Gunjan Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused Mohd. Aslam is present in the Court and submits that the said accused has since been arrested by the Kochi Zonal Unit of the NCB in another case bearing no. 02/2026/NCB/COK. Issue production warrants for the said accused for the NDOH mentioning on the same that he is on bail in this case.

Accused Aditya Reddy has since been discharged in this case.

Accused Parichay Arora is present in person.

Accused Vishal Chaturvedi is present in person.

Sh. Hardeep, Superintendent NCB and IO SI Kanhaiya Lal Gupta in person.

An application has been filed by the NCB submitting that out of the total 49 witnesses cited in the matter, two have been already examined. It is further submitted that in order to prove its case, the NCB requires to examine the remaining 47 witnesses as well and is not in a position to drop the testimony of any of the said 47 witnesses. Copy supplied to the Ld. Counsel for accused Suvashish Roy. The application is taken on record.

Contd..

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide order dated 10.02.2026 has been pleased to ask for the progress of the trial on the next date before the Hon'ble court i.e. 14.04.2026. The Ld. SPP for the NCB submits that in order to prepare effectively for examination of the witnesses, the matter be listed on Mondays and Wednesdays and on each of such days the NCB would be attempting to conclude the testimony of at least two witnesses.

At this stage, the Ld. SPP has filed a list of prosecution witnesses alongwith the proposed dates of their examination.

It is taken on record after its copy has been supplied to the respective counsels. In accordance with the list, PW Sandeep Kumar and Sh. Sunil Bagotia be summoned for 25.02.2026. Matter be listed on **25.02.2026** for PE.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of accused Suvashish Roy in person on the NDOH.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
23.02.2026/r

At this stage, accused Suvashish Roy produced from JC through VC. He is apprised of court order. Matter be listed on **25.02.2026** i.e. date already fixed for PE.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi/23.02.2026/r