

**SC 47/22**

**NCB VS SARVOTHMAN GUHAN AND ORS.**

**27.03.2026**

***File is taken up today on the application of NCB filed on 20.03.2026 seeking clarification regarding witnesses to be summoned for next date of hearing.***

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv. Sh. Manikya Taneja.

Sh. Lewish Edward, Ld. Counsel for accused Suvaish Roi and Vishal Chaturvedi.

Accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Jasbir Singh represented by counsel Sh. D. Gangopadhyay all are present through VC

Accused Rahul Mishra, Parichay Arora is present through VC.

Sh. Rajiv Ranjan, Ld. counsel for Mohd. Aslam.

Accused Ashray Pandey, Devesh Vasa and Naman Sharma are present through VC represented by counsel Sh. Trishan Dolley.

Accused Suvashish not produced from JC.

Accused Vishal Chaturvedi is present in person.

Accused Shradha Surana is present through VC represented by counsel Ms. Neha Tandon also present through VC.

Accused Krunal Golwala is present through VC represented by counsels Ms. Akshadha Nawani, Piyush Wadhwa and Disha Ray.

Accused Dixita Golwala is present through VC represented by counsel Sh. Chinmay Dubey through VC.

***Contd..***

Accused Mohd. Aslam not produced from JC.

Accused Raghunath Kumar and Aditya Reddy has since been discharged in this case.

It is submitted on behalf of NCB on 14.03.2026 when this matter was listed before the court, the hearing could not be conducted as the presiding officer was on leave. The matter was adjourned for 13.04.2026. A clarification is sought as to whether the witnesses sought to be summoned for 14.03.2026 are to be summoned for 13.04.2026.

Considering the submissions, it is directed that the witnesses summoned for 14.03.2026 be also summoned for the NDOH. Considering the directions dated 03.01.2026 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the next date of hearing in the case is preponed to 08.04.2026.

Application stands disposed off

Date already fixed i.e. 13.04.2026 is stands cancelled.

Now matter is to be listed for **08.04.2026** for PE. The witness which were summoned for 13.04.2026 be summoned for 08.04.2026. NCB is directed to summons the witnesses accordingly.

***Contd..***

-3-

Issue production warrants addressed to the Jail Superintendent concerned for producing the accused Mohd. Aslam and Suvashish Roy physically on NDOH before this Court.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**27.03.2026/r**