

SC 47/2022

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.SARVOTHAMAN
GUHAN**

08.04.2026

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB along-with Sh.
Manikya Tanjea, Ld. Counsel.
Sh. Abhir Datt, Ld. Counsel for accused Jasbir
Singh.
Sh. Sumit Goyal, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul
Mishra.
Sh. Abhir Datt, Ld. Counsel for accused
Sarvothaman Guhan.
Sh. Rajeev Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd.
Aslam.
Sh. Piyush Wadhwa, Ld. Counsel for accused Krunal
Golwala.
Sh. Lewish Edward, Ld. Counsel for accused
Suvashish Roy and Vishal Chaturvedi.
Sh. Chinmaya Dubey, Ld. Counsel for accused
Dixita Golwala.
Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashray
Pandey, Naman Sharma and Devesh Vasa.
Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha
Surana.

-2-

Accused Aditya Reddy and Raghunath Kumar are already discharged.

Accused Suvashish Roy is produced from JC.

Accused Mohd. Aslm is produced from Sub Jail, Thrissur Viyyur through VC.

Accused Ashrya Pandey and Shradha Surana are present in person.

Rest of the accused persons are present through VC.

PW-5 Sh. Sachin Gularya and PW-6 Sh. Y.S. Yadav are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Some of the accused persons request that they be permitted to appear through VC on the NDOH. The appearance of accused persons through VC is allowed subject to the fact that they will not be disputing their identification by the witnesses present for their deposition. In case, any accused is of the view his identity by the witness is to be established by the prosecution and the same is also disputed by him or her, such accused is directed to remain present before the Court physically.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 35 and 36 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **10.04.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
08.04.2026/p