

**SC47/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.SARVOTHAMAN  
GUHAN**

**11.05.2026**

*One of the regular stenographers is on leave today. The Court is also having two time bound trial cases listed for evidence today.*

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.  
Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. Counsel for accused Devesh Vasa.  
Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashray Pandey and Naman Sharma alongwith accused Ashray Pandey.  
Sh. Sumit Goyal, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul Mishra alongwith accused.  
Ms. Shreya Garg, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Jasbir Singh and Sarvothaman Guhan.  
Sh. Chitwan Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Parichaya Arora.  
Sh. Lewish Edward, Ld. Counsel for accused Suvashish Roy and Vishal Chaturvedi.  
Sh. Gunjan Kumar and Sh. Rajeev Ranjan, Ld. Counsels for accused Mohd. Aslam.  
Sh. Piyush Wadhwa and Ms. Vriddhi Bhatt, Ld. Counsels for accused Krunal Golwala.

Sh. Chinmay Dubey, Ld. Counsel for accused Dixita Golwala.

Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha Surana.

Accused Suvashish Roy is produced from Jail No. 1, Tihar.

Accused Mohd. Aslam is produced from Sub Jail, Thrissur Viyyur through VC.

All the accused persons except accused Suvashish Roy and Mohd. Aslam are present through VC.

PW-15 Sh. Satpal is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-16 Sh. Gaurav Kumar, IO is examined and partly cross-examined. His further cross-examined is deferred due to insufficient time as evidence is also to be recorded and charge is to be framed in two other time bound cases. He is bound down for **12.05.2026**.

*This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.*

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**11.05.2026/p**