

SC47/2022

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. SARVOTHAMAN
GUHAN**

19.05.2026

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Shantanu Jugtawat, Sr. Public Prosecutor for NCB,
DZU.
Accused Shardha Surana, Ashraya Pandey and
Sarvothaman Guhan are present in person.
Accused Suvashish Roy is produced from Jail No. 1,
Tihar.
Accused Mohd. Aslam is produced from Sub Jail,
Thrissur Viyyur through VC.
Rest of the accused persons are present through VC.
Sh. Vikram Hegde, Sh. Abhishek Wadiyar and Sh.
Akshit Gupta, Ld. Counsels for accused Ashray
Pandey, Devesh Vasa and Naman Sharma.
Sh. Sumit Goyal and Sh. Vaibhav Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for accused Rahul Mishra alongwith
accused.
Sh. Abhir Datt and Sh. Debayan Gangopadhyay, Ld.
Counsels for accused Jasbir Singh and Sarvothaman
Guhan.
Sh. Chitwan Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Parichaya Arora.

Sh. Lewish Edward, Sameer and Sh. Karan, Ld.
Counsels for accused Suvashish Roy and Vishal
Chaturvedi through VC.

Sh. Rajiv Ranjan, Ld. Counsels for accused Mohd.
Aslam.

Sh. Piyush Wadhwa and Ms. Disha Ray, Ld. Counsels
for accused Krunal Golwala.

Sh. Chinmay Dubey, Ld. Counsel for accused Dixita
Golwala.

Sh. Pavan Nagar and Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsels
for accused Shradha Surana.

Summons to PW Ms. Rita Gupta returned un-served with the report that the said witness is not responding to the calls of the process server. There is no report regarding any attempt made to visit her residence. **Issue fresh summons to the said witness through the ZD concerned for 22.05.2026.**

PW 20 Sh. Neil Singhvi is cross-examined and discharged.

PW-21 is partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred as evidence is to be recorded in another time bound case and the public witness Sh. Rameshwar present in the instant case requests for his examination stating pain in the fracture he had suffered.

-3-

PW-22 is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses PW Sh. J.P. Singh and
Sh. Karan Gupta for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **20.05.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
19.05.2026/p