

**SC47/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. SARVOTHAMAN  
GUHAN**

**22.05.2026**

Present: Sh. Manikya Taneja, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Sarvothaman Guhan and Rahul Mishra were present in person.

Accused Suvashish Roy is produced from Jail No. 1, Tihar through VC.

Accused Mohd. Aslam is produced from Sub Jail, Thrissur Viyyur through VC.

All the remaining accused persons are present through VC.

Sh. Vikram Hegde and Sh. Abhishek Wadiyar , Ld. Counsels for accused Ashray Pandey, Devesh Vasa and Naman Sharma.

Sh. Sumit Goyal and Sh. Vaibhav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul Mishra.

Sh. Abhir Datt, Ms. Shreya Garg and Sh. Debayan Gangopadhyay, Ld. Counsels for accused Jasbir Singh and Sarvothaman Guhan.

Sh. Chitwan Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Parichaya Arora.

Sh. Lewish Edward, Sameer, P. Vignesh and Sh. Karan Tomar, Ld. Counsels for accused Suvashish Roy and Vishal Chaturvedi.

Sh. Chinmay Dubey and Sh. Rajiv Ranjan, Ld. Counsels for accused Mohd. Aslam.

Sh. Yogesh Saxena, Sh. Piyush Wadhwa and Ms. Disha Ray, Ld. Counsels for accused Krunal Golwala.

Sh. Yogesh Saxena, Sh. Chinmay Dubey and Sh. Devansh Sharma, Ld. Counsels for accused Dixita Golwala.

Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha Surana.

Summons sent to PW Ms. Rita Gupta received back served and a request is received on behalf of the said witness via mail, requesting that her evidence may be conducted through VC or in alternative if the matter can be heard at a competent Court in Kolkata. The witness submits that she is a retired government official having undergone a knee replacement surgery and cataract operation. She is further responsible for her husband who had also undergone heart surgery. The request of the witness for deposition through VC shall be considered after examination of Sh. J.P. Singh and other public witnesses.

-3-

PW-18 Sh. J.P. Singh is further partly examined. His further cross-examination is deferred as evidence is to be recorded in another time bound case and several other matters including bail applications are pending for arguments.

Issue summons to witness Sh. Ankit Shukla, Sh. Dhananjay Some and Sh. C. Muliya for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **23.05.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**22.05.2026/p**