

**SC47/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.SARVOTHAMAN  
GUHAN**

**26.05.2026**

*There are two time bound cases listed before the Court today.*

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

All the accused persons are present through VC.

Accused Suvashish Roy is produced from Jail No. 1,  
Tihar through VC.

Accused Mohd. Aslam is produced from Sub Jail,  
Thrissur Viyyur through VC.

Sh. Abhishek Wadiyar, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Ashray Pandey, Devesh Vasa and Naman Sharma.

Sh. Sumit Goyal, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Rahul Mishra through VC.

Ms. Shreya Garg, Ld. Counsel for accused Jasbir  
Singh and Sarvothaman Guhan.

Sh. Abhishek Wadiyar, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Parichaya Arora.

Sh. Lewish Edward and Sh. P. Vignesh, Ld.

Counsels for accused Suvashish Roy and Vishal  
Chaturvedi.

Sh. Chinmay Dubey, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused  
Mohd. Aslam.

Sh. Piyush Wadhwa and Sh. Chinmay Dubey, Ld.  
Counsels for accused Krunal Golwala and Dixita  
Golwala.

Ms. Neha Tandon, Ld. Counsel for accused Shradha  
Surana.

It is noticed that due to inadvertence the NDOH in the record of proceedings dated 25.05.2026 was mentioned as 25.05.2026 only. The mistake is hereby rectified with the observation that the NDOH in the said record of proceedings dated 25.05.2026 be read as 26.05.2026.

PW-26 Sh. Virender Kumar is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-21 Sh. Dhananjay Some is further cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses Sh. Himesh Kumar Modi and IO Sh. Rajeev Sehrawat from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

In the present matter, a request has been moved on behalf of witness Mrs. Rita Gupta, seeking permission to depose through Video Conferencing on the ground that she is presently residing at Kolkata and is unable to appear physically before this Court at Delhi. Having regard to the provisions of Section 530 BNSS and the Delhi High Court Electronic Evidence and Video

Conferencing Rules, 2025, this Court is satisfied that the request deserves to be allowed.

Accordingly, it is directed that the testimony of witness Mrs. Rita Gupta shall be recorded through Video Conferencing on **01.06.2026** at **10:00 AM**.

The following directions are issued for ensuring smooth and fair recording of evidence through Video Conferencing:

(i) The witness shall appear through Video Conferencing from the District Court Complex/Designated Video Conferencing Facility at Kolkata or from any other designated place as permissible under the Delhi High Court Electronic Evidence and Video Conferencing Rules, 2025.

(ii) The learned counsel for the NCB shall furnish the complete particulars of the witness including mobile number, e-mail address and exact proposed remote location at least three days before the next date of hearing to facilitate coordination and sharing of the Video Conferencing link.

(iii) In terms of Rule 9(4)(2) of the Delhi High Court Electronic Evidence and Video Conferencing Rules, 2025, the learned Principal District & Sessions Judge

concerned at Kolkata is requested to nominate an authorized official to act as the Remote Point Coordinator for facilitating the recording of evidence.

(iv) The identity of the witness shall be verified by the Remote Point Coordinator through an official Government identity proof prior to commencement of testimony.

(v) The Remote Point Coordinator shall ensure that no unauthorized person remains present at the remote point during recording of evidence and that the witness is not being prompted, tutored, induced or otherwise influenced during her testimony.

(vi) The witness shall remain clearly visible throughout the proceedings and the camera shall remain focused upon the witness during the course of recording of evidence.

(vii) If any document is required to be shown to the witness during examination or cross-examination, the same shall be transmitted electronically in terms of Rule 14 of the Delhi High Court Electronic Evidence and Video Conferencing Rules, 2025.

(viii) Upon conclusion of examination, the transcript of testimony shall be signed and transmitted in the manner

prescribed under Rule 13(3) of the Delhi High Court Electronic Evidence and Video Conferencing Rules, 2025 and the same shall form part of the judicial record.

(ix) The Ahlmad/Reader of this Court shall coordinate with the concerned District Court at Kolkata and ensure that all necessary technical arrangements are made well in advance.

(x) It is made clear that the proceedings conducted through Video Conferencing shall be treated as judicial proceedings and all concerned shall maintain proper decorum in accordance with the Delhi High Court Electronic Evidence and Video Conferencing Rules, 2025.

List for PE on **29.05.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**26.05.2026/p**